
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

 SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 19 September 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718376 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr John Brady 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
 

Cllr Alan MacRae 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 

Non-Voting Members  
Cllr John Brady 
 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 

Substitutes  
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Michael Cuthbert-Murray 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mollie Groom 
 

Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Paul Sample 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 

 



 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies and Membership Changes 

2   Chairman's Announcements 

3   Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted 
by the Standards Committee.  

 

4   Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda (acting on behalf of the Director of 
Resources) no later than 5.00pm on Wednesday 12 September 2012. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

5   South West Audit Partnership - Governance Arrangements  

 To receive a presentation from SWAP on changes to their governance 
arrangements. 
 

6   Internal Audit Progress Report 2011-2012 (Pages 1 - 28) 

 A report by the Service Director of Finance is attached. 
 



7   External Audit (KPMG)/SWAP Audit Protocol (Pages 29 - 64) 

 A joint report by South West Audit Partnership and KPMG is attached. 
 

8   Audit Fee Letter 2012/13 (Pages 65 - 72) 

 A report by the Service Director of Finance and a letter from KPMG is attached. 
 

9   IT Control Systems  

 A report by the Service Director Business Services will follow. 
 

10   Risk Management Update (Pages 73 - 80) 

 A report by the Head of Risk and Assurance is attached. 
 

11   Date of next meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 19 
December 2012. 
 

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 
 
 

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



$y22u3nbp.docx Page 1 

 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
19th September 2012 
 

 
 

SWAP INTERNAL AUDIT 2012/13 FIRST UPDATE REPORT 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This progress report presents the Committee with an update on the performance 

of the Internal Audit Section. In particular, it provides a summary of: 

 
• the outcomes of audits completed during the period,  

• the results and outcomes of follow-up reviews carried out during the period, 
to assess the extent and adequacy of management action taken in 
response to audit reports from the previous year 

• an update on the delivery of the 2012/13 IA Plan, including audits in-
progress which should be finalised and reported to the next Committee 
meeting and any deferred audits. 

Executive Summary 

2. The attached quarterly update (Appendix A) summarises the main findings by 

SWAP.  In summary, the Service has started 65 audits, 17 carried forward from 

2011/12 (14 now complete, 2 deferred and 1 in-progress), and a further 21 

completed or at final report stage of the audits started in 2012/13. From this work 

no significant ‘corporate’ risks have been identified, with only four reviews 

resulting in a partial assurance (definition at page 8 of SWAP summary report at 

Appendix A of this report). Those four reviews all relate to audits carried forward 

from 2011/12 and are summarised at Appendix D and relate to: 

• Out of County Placements 

• Safeguarding 

• Traffic  and Network Management 

• IT Networks 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



$y22u3nbp.docx Page 2 

 

3. All of these reports have been agreed as final and management responses and 

actions agreed to address the issues raised. In relation to the looked after 

children out of county placement audit which raised issues of electronic case 

recording, the Corporate Director and service managers have emphasised that 

case recording is vitally important. The overall limited assurance judgement in 

relation to looked after children out of county placements, based on the findings 

of a misfile of a low risk piece of information by a worker be
[...]
some cases 
there have been delays between the dates reports (draft and final) were 
expected to be issued and when they were. Discussions with SWAP have 
identified this is due to. 

• Delays in clearing reports by Wiltshire in certain cases;  
• Summer Holidays, both SWAP and Wiltshire staff; and 
• Some delays caused by SWAP staff still completing MKi – training and 

gaining awareness of using that system (SWAPs recording and database 
system). 

 

8. These issues are not due to internal audit and in relation to the first issue a 
new protocol has been agreed with SWAP for improving the timeliness and 
resolution of reports. As such no issues are raised regarding performance to 
date. 

 
Proposal 

9. Members are asked to note the findings from SWAP audits to date and confirm 
the changes to the audit plan set out at paragraph 6 of this report relating to 
deferral of certain audits. 

  

Page 3



$y22u3nbp.docx Page 4 

 

Reasons for Proposals 

10. To ensure an effective IA function and strong control environment. 

 
 
 
 
Michael Hudson 
Director of Finance, S.151 Officer 

 
Report author: Michael Hudson 
   01225 713601 
   michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report: None. 
 
Appendices: A – IA First Progress Report 2012/13  
  B – IA detailed Audit Plan and monitoring statement 2012/13 
  C – Significant Corporate Risks 
  D – Summary of audits deemed ‘Partial / No’ assurance 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit §§§§ Risk §§§§ Special Investigations §§§§

  

Wiltshire Council 

  
Report of Internal Audit Activity 2012/13

September 2012 

 

§§§§ Consultancy     

APPENDIX A 

2012/13 

P
a
g
e
 5



 
 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the Internal Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and

Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

 

 

T
[...]
t and 

Partnership Boards. 

SWAP Performance
  

At the close of each audit review a Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire is sent out to the service manager 

or nominated officer. The aim of the questionnaire is to gauge satisfaction against timeliness; quality; 

professionalism.  As part of the Balanced Scorecard presented to the SWAP Management Board, a target 

of 85% is set where 75% would represent a score of good.  

There has to date, during 2012

working practices from Wiltshire to SWAP but it is hoped that feedback will be available for the next 

Committee report.

SWAP work is completed to comply with the Internal Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and

2012/2013 

SWAP Performance 

At the close of each audit review a Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire is sent out to the service manager 

or nominated officer. The aim of the questionnaire is to gauge satisfaction against timeliness; quality; 

professionalism.  As part of the Balanced Scorecard presented to the SWAP Management Board, a target 

of 85% is set where 75% would represent a score of good.   

There has to date, during 2012-13 been no questionnaires returned. This is mainly due to the

working practices from Wiltshire to SWAP but it is hoped that feedback will be available for the next 

Committee report. 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the Internal Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA Code of Practice for 

Page 6 

At the close of each audit review a Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire is sent out to the service manager 

or nominated officer. The aim of the questionnaire is to gauge satisfaction against timeliness; quality; and 

professionalism.  As part of the Balanced Scorecard presented to the SWAP Management Board, a target 

13 been no questionnaires returned. This is mainly due to the transition of 

working practices from Wiltshire to SWAP but it is hoped that feedback will be availabl
[...]

Executive Summary 

2. The attached protocol is for member’s information following a request at the last 

main Audit Committee so members could assess how both our auditors were 

working together. Following that Committee our auditors met to discuss and 

agree a protocol to inform their testing. This was done across all areas of the 

partnership where KPMG and SWAP are external and internal auditors 

respectively, so members will note the protocol is the same as applied to other 

local authorities. 

3. The protocol sets out in detail some of the key requirements for SWAP and 

KPMG to follow in order to provide a strong foundation with a view to helping 

ensure testing by SWAP can be relied upon by KPMG. This is to be welcomed 

and its application and success will be reported to future Audit Committees. 

Proposal 

4. Members are asked to note the KPMG/SWAP Audit Protocol and receive further 

updates on its application and success. 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



Reasons for Proposals 

5. To ensure effective external and internal audit functions and cost effective 

services. 

Michael Hudson 
Director of Finance, S.151 Officer 

Report author: Michael Hudson 
   01225 713601 
   michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report: None. 
 
Appendices: A – KPMG / SWAP Protocol 

Page 30



Joint Internal Audit

Protocol 2012/13

Dorset County Council

Dorset Fire

Dorset Police

West Dorset District Council

Weymouth and Portland Borough Council

Wiltshire Council

August 2012

AUDIT

P
a
g
e
 3

1



1© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, 

a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss en
[...]
 KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section one

Introduction

Purpose and structure of this document

Auditing standards and KPMG policy in the UK prohibit auditors from 

seeking direct assistance from Internal Audit.  We are, however, 

permitted to review any audit work that may have been carried out with a 

view to potentially placing reliance on this work, to support our work in 

relation to the audited bodies’ financial statements. We therefore use 

joint working agreements, such as this document, to share information 

on possible testing that Internal Audit may choose to undertake, which 

would facilitate our ability to rely upon it.

This document identifies those key areas where KPMG may seek to rely 

on the controls operated by management over its financial systems.

The aim of this document is to link together all the mutual clients of 

KPMG and South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) and to produce one 

common working protocol between internal and external audit to enable 

efficiencies of working together.

Key Contacts

For the purposes of reviewing any work undertaken by Internal Audit or 

for regular discussion of their findings, our main contact within SWAP is 

Dave Hill (email: Dave.Hill@southwestaudit.gov.uk).

Suggested actions

This document is addressed to the audited bodies’ management who 

may wish to share it with their Internal Auditors.  Where the testing 

detailed in this document is undertaken by Internal Audit, we may seek 

to rely on this work in order to avoid duplication of work and increased 

costs to the audited bodies.

We have included in Appendix A a list of the controls we would expect to 

rely on in relation to our audit of the financial statements, and our testing 

requirements in relation to these.  Internal Audit should confirm to us 

where their work will incorporate the testing specified. 

Scope and responsibilities

The main areas where KPMG seeks to re
[...]

4



 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
19th September 2012 
 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT (KPMG) AUDIT FEE 2012/13 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report informs the Committee of the likely external audit fee for 2012/13 

audit.   

Executive Summary 

2. The Audit Commission have confirmed KPMG as our external auditors for the 

next five years. In setting the fee for 2012/13 the attached Appendix A sets out 

the proposed fee for this work. Following changes to the Audit Commission, the 

letter identifies a £148,104 indicative reduction in our proposed fee (excluding 

VAT) from £370,260 to £222,156, plus grant fees. 

3. The savings will be applied to the 2012/13 budget. However, the letter identifies 

that these fees are based on certain assumptions and are thus indicative at the 

moment. Also discussions are ongoing about separate reviews of Internal Audit 

now that the new arrangements are embedding in; and the new housing rents 

system being implemented now. This would be carried out in addition to the audit 

fee. 

Proposal 

4. Members are asked to note the KPMG proposed fee and receive further updates 

on this and any amendments or additional costs. 

Reasons for Proposals 

5. To ensure an effective external audit function and cost effective service. 

Michael Hudson 
Director of Finance, S.151 Officer 

Report author: Michael Hudson 
   01225 713601 
   michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report: None. 
 
Appendices: A – KPMG Letter 

Agenda Item 8

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
19th September 2012 
 

 
Subject : WILTSHIRE COUNCIL STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE 
 
Cabinet Member: John Brady – Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. Risk Management plays a key part in the Corporate Governance of the 

council and the Risk Management Strategy clearly endorses the importance 
placed on good governance by the Council.  
 

2. The Risk Management and Assurance Team have completed a quarterly 
review of the operational and strategic risks identified facing Wiltshire Council. 
This report is to update Members on the current position of these risks, Health 
& Safety Occupational Health and Business Continuity/Emergency Planning. 

Background 
 
3. A key component of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy is the regular 

review of the strategic risks which affect the Council corporately.  The review 
is carried out by senior officers, supported by members of the Corporate Risk 
Management Group (CRMG), and gives consideration to any changes which 
may have affected the risk and any opportunities that can benefit the council 
and its partners and stakeholders from the proper management of those risks. 

4. A review of service risks reported has also been undertaken by the CRMG to 
assess whether any of the existing risks within service areas need closer 
focus upon their progress that could have strategic implications and require 
escalation.  Appendix A indicates these Operational Risks that could 
influence the overarching Strategic Risks. 

5. As part of continual improvement to the reporting process, financial risks are 
reported separately in the budget monitoring and decision making reports and 
not repeated here.  The report endeavours to concentrate on the overall 
corporate/strategic risks, rather than individual operational risks  These are 
still collated in operational risk registers for individual service areas.  The risk 
around the budget setting and monitoring processes is however monitored 
through this process. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 73



Main Considerations for the Council 

6. Following a review of the strategic risks facing the Council the Corporate Risk 
Management Group (CRMG) have identified the following: 

• 0 High 

• 9 Medium  

• 7 Low 
 

7. These have been identified and scored by officers using the Councils agreed 
risk scoring criteria.  The changes from the last report to this Committee are: 

7.1 There has been an increased risk in one of the Medium risks - 1186 - 
Violence and aggression to employees from members of the 
public.  This is an operational issue that has far reaching strategic 
implications for the Council.  A Risk Action Plan is included (Appendix 
B) that highlights the issue and the steps taken to mitigate the risk from 
rising further and ultimately reduce it. 

7.2 Risk 1173 - Failure to implement the Safeguarding Improvement 
Plan has been reduced from High to Medium as a result of progress 
and resourcing of the current plan. 

7.3 Due to improved awareness and training the risk - 1175 - Inability to 
adequately fulfil the requirements as a Category 1 responder in 
the event of an incident or training has been subsequently reduced. 

7.4 Risk 1063 - Ability to corporately control the maintenance and 
monitoring of contracts has been further reduced as the Contract 
Regulations and new rules for entering contracts have been approved 
are now live.  There may be further reduction in this risk once the 
standard contracts are put on a centralised database and training for 
contract officers is complete. 

7.5 The remaining risks have sustained their current status based on the 
following factors – agreed tolerance within resources available; 
awaiting further measures to mitigate risk down.  These risks will 
continue to receive the appropriate level of oversight from the Risk & 
Assurance Team and CRMG. 

Service Update 

 Emergency Planning 

8. The revised Major Incident Plan has been approved by Cabinet and will be 
recommended to Council for adoption.  The revised plan reflects the current 
structure of the Council and has been enhanced to assist officers in unfamiliar 
circumstances by the inclusion of “action cards” for all major r
[...]
f these risks. 
 

 

 

Michael Hudson 
Director of Finance 

 
Report author: Eden Speller 
   Head of Risk and Assurance on behalf of CRMG 
   eden.speller@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report: None 

Page 76



APPENDIX A 
KEY: S = Strategic; O = Operational 
 

Ref Direction Of 
Travel 

Risk Current 
Impact 

Current 
Likelihood 

Current Score Current Risk 
Rating 

1 � 
1014 - Inability to assess, manage / monitor 
fraud and corruption activity (S) 2 3 6 Medium 

2 � 
1018 - Launch of Workforce Planning across 
the organization (S) 

2 3 6 

Medium 

3 � 
1026 - Inability to deliver and implement the 
People Strategy (S) 

2 3 6 Medium 

4 � 
1027 - Ability to ensure the Corporate 
Health, Safety & Wellbeing of the 
organization (S) 

3 2 6 Medium 

5 � 1037 - Poor quality data used by the Council 
and associated Partners/Contractors (O) 

3 2 6 Medium 

6 � 1173 - Failure to implement the 
Safeguarding Improvement Plan (O) 

4 2 8 Medium 

7 � 1174 - Failure to maintain an up to date and 
accurate Partnerships Register (S) 

3 3 9 Medium 

8 � 
1175 - Inability to adequately fulfill the 
requirements as a Category 1 responder in 
the event of an incident or training (S) 

4 2 8 Medium 

9 � 
1186 - Violence and aggression to 
employees from members of the public (O) 

3 3 9 Medium 

 

 

1 � 
1045 - Managing the volatile nature of care 
placement requirements within the resources 
available – Adult (O) 

2 2 4 Low 

2 � 
1063 - Ability to corporately control the 
maintenance and monitoring of contracts (S) 

2 2 4 Low 

3 � Failure of Transformation Programme to 
deliver expected savings (S) 

2 2 4 Low 

4 � Significant Public Health Incident (S) 4 1 4 Low 

5 � Severe weather incident (O) 4 1 4 Low 

6 � 
1180 - Transfer of Public Health function to 
Wiltshire Council (S) 

2 2 4 Low 

7 � 
1182 - Inability of Private/Voluntary sector to 
deliver services effectively/efficiently (S) 

4 1 4 Low 

 
 
 

[...]
litate easy withdrawal and summon assistance. 
7.  All relevant services are expected to have local risk assessment and procedures specifically 
designed to reduce the potential for violence and aggression. 

Actions to take to improve the 
management of this risk OR 
Contingency Arrangements 

Responsibility 
for action 

Date 
for 
completion 

Progress / Status Report 
for Improvement 
Actions 

Corporate Health & Safety Audit is 
examining the management of the risk 
in 10 specific services. 

Collyer, Paul 31 October 
2012 

Underway 

Establish project plan to promote a 
consistent and proportionate control 
strategy across all services. 

Collyer, Paul 31 December 
2012 

Pending outcome of audit 
report and steer from CLT 
and CRMG 

Legal and data Protection advice 
being sought regarding the scale and 
scope of information that can/should 
be held on a central database of MOP 
known to present a risk to employees. 

Collyer, Paul 31 December 
2012 

Underway 

Review if other local authorities have 
the equivalent of an Employee Safety 
Register and if they do; how it is 
managed and is it a successful tool.  

Speller, Eden 31 October 
2012 

Underway 

Review of reported incidents Collyer, Paul 31 October 
2012 

Underway 

  

 
 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2011-2012
	Internal Audit First Update Report 2012-13 - App A
	IA Progress Report - App B
	Internal Audit First Update Report 2012-13 - App C
	Internal Audit First Update Report 2012-13 - App D

	7 External Audit (KPMG)/SWAP Audit Protocol
	Item 7 - KPMG and SWAP joint IA Protocol

	8 Audit Fee Letter 2012/13
	audit fee letter 2012-13 - Appendix A

	10 Risk Management Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, 
SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady, Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Francis Morland (Substitute), Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Mark Packard, 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jane Scott OBE, 
Cllr Bridget Wayman (Substitute) and Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Noeken 
 
  

 
1 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Alan MacRae, Mark Griffiths and 
George Jeans 
 
Councillors Alan MacRae and George Jeans were replaced by Councillors 
Bridget Wayman and Francis Morland respectively for this meeting only. 
 

2 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

3 Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

5 South West Audit Partnership - Governance Arrangements 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Gerry Cox, Head of Internal Audit 
Partnership, South West Audit Partnership – SWAP, about their future 
governance arrangements.  In particular Gerry spoke about the following areas: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• The current arrangements – Run by a Board of partners representatives, 
SWAP were regulated by a Section 101 agreement, each partner had an 
equal vote, SWAP were hosted by South Somerset District Council – 
SSDC, and they were currently in the 2nd year of a 5 year agreement. 

• Reasons for Change – Joint Board no longer suitable for a large 
partnership, major decision making becoming difficult, unable to change 
rules, 95% of budget was salary based, the SSDC governance rules not 
always applicable or appropriate 

• What the Changes will be – company limited by guarantee, staff 
employed by SWAP not SSDC, company owned by the 12 partners, 
composition of Board to be determined, company remains not for profit 

• The Change Timetable – Members workshop on 10 October 2012, 
decision by Partnership Board to proceed – 8 January 2013, formal 
TUPE consultation and individual partner approval – Jan-March 2013, 
current partnership being dissolved on 31 March 2013 and SWAP 
becomes a company on 1 April 2013 

• Business as Usual – No disruption to service, no reduction in available 
resources, fees to partners remain as previously agreed, transition will 
be seamless 

 
The Service Director reminded the Committee that the Council had a 
representative on the Partnership Board along with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Performance and Risk, John Brady.  He did not envisage any 
problems with the proposed new arrangements as long as the terms and 
conditions and the quality of service remained in place. 
 
Head of Internal Audit Partnership responded to a number of questions from 
Members which included: 
 

• SWAP’s ability to take on additional work outside of their Local Authority 
work would remain at the current levels of 10% 

• Arrangements for the new Board and the role of Councillors on the Board 

• There would be no cost implications to the Council involved with the 
proposed changes 

• SWAP staff would remain at their current locations 
 
The Chairman thanked SWAP for the presentation and reminded the 
Committee about the SWAP workshop on their governance arrangements to be 
held 10 October 2012. 
 
Resolved: 
That the presentation on the South West Audit Partnership governance 
arrangements be noted  

 
  

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2011-2012 
 
The Committee considered a progress report by the Service Director of Finance 
and the South West Audit Partnership on the performance of the Internal Audit 
Section. 
 
The report provided a summary of (i) the outcomes of audits completed during 
the period, (ii) the results and outcomes of follow-up reviews carried out during 
the period, and (iii) an update on the delivery of the 2012/13 IA Plan, including 
audits in progress.   
 
 The Service Director of Finance informed the Committee that the Service had 
started 65 audits, with only four reviews resulting in partial assurance.  The four 
reviews, detailed below, related to audits carried out from 2011/12: 
 

• Out of County Placements 

• Safeguarding 

• Traffic and Network Management 

• IT Networks 
 
Members were reassured that all reports in relation to the four areas above had 
been agreed as final and management responses and actions agreed to 
address the issues raised. 
 
The Committee heard from Dave Hill, Group Audit Manager – SWAP who 
spoke about the Internal Audit first progress report 2012/13, the detailed audit 
plan and monitoring statement 2012/13, significant corporate risks and the 
summary of audits deemed ‘partial/no assurance’.  The Group Audit Manager 
explained that it was important to note that no significant new risks had been 
identified during the period April 2012 to 31 July 2012. 
 
Officers responded to a number of questions and queries from Members, the 
main areas of discussion included (i) references to the misfiling of a low risk 
piece of information by a worker between two of their cases for out of county 
placements of looked after children, the message to staff about keeping 
accurate records had been reinforced and all issues were addressed; (ii) that no 
customer satisfaction questionnaires had been returned for audits in 2012/13, 
assurances were given that this was mainly due to the transition of working 
practices from Wiltshire to SWAP, however it was hoped that there would be 
more feedback at the next meeting, (iii) Members were reassured that 
procedures were being put in place so that the time taken between a draft and 
final audit response would be reduced significantly; (iv) some audits detailed in 
Appendix A did not include a start date, due in to delays, slippage and/or the 
terminology used, however Members were reassured that 95% of all Audits 
were on target; (v) the impact on Internal Audit due to the changes in public 
health and the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Resolved:  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

a) That the findings from the SWAP audits to date be noted 
b) That the changes to the audit plan set out at paragraph 6 of the 

report relating to the deferral of certain audits be agreed 
 
 

7 External Audit (KPMG)/SWAP Audit Protocol 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director of Finance about 
the protocol agreed between the Council’s external (KPMG) and internal 
auditors (South West Audit Partnership) – SWAP.  
 
The protocol set out in detail some of the key requirements for SWAP and 
KPMG to follow in order to provide a strong foundation with a view of helping 
ensure that testing by SWAP could be relied upon by KPMG.  
 
Members were informed that to reinforce the independence of auditors, auditing 
standards and KPMG policy prohibited auditors from seeking direct assistance 
from Internal Audit.  However, joint working agreements were in place, so that 
information on possible testing that Internal Audit chose to undertake would 
facilitate KPMG’s ability to rely upon the testing. 
 
Resolved:  

c) That the KPMG/SWAP Audit Protocol be noted 
d) That That further updates on the protocol’s application and success 

be received at future meetings of the Committee 
 
 
 

8 Audit Fee Letter 2012/13 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director of Finance about 
the likely external audit fee for 2012/13 audit. 
 
Members were informed that the proposed indicative external audit fee for 
2012/13 was £222,156 excluding external grant audit fees and VAT. This 
represented £148,104 reduction from the 2011/12 audit fees of £370,260.  The 
reduction was closely linked to changes in the Audit Commission. 
 
Resolved:  

e) That the KMPG proposed fee be noted 
f) That the Committee receives further updates on the fee and any 

amendments or additional costs 
 
 
 

9 IT Control Systems 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee considered a report by Jacqui White, Service Director of 
Business Services on the latest position regarding the IT Control 
recommendations raised with KPMG’s internal Audit Report 2011/12. 
 
Officers reported that considerable work had been undertaken to progress the 
15 recommendations raised by KPMG, with the majority of top priority risk 1 
issues from the previous year being reduced to priority risk 2 or 3, details of 
which were highlighted in the appendix to the report.  The only outstanding 
issue related to the ‘Protection of the production environment from direct 
changes – SAP’ and discussions were continuing between the Council, KPMG 
and Logica to resolve these issues.   
 
Members thanked the officers and KPMG for the work carried out on resolving 
the issues and raised a number of points that were responded to by officers, 
these included working relationships between Council departments, the current 
and future role of the ICT Scrutiny Task Group, risks surrounding user access 
and consistency of approach between Council service areas in  reviewing 
password revocation for staff leaving the Council employment. 
 
Resolved:  
That the progress made by Wiltshire Council against the KPMG 
recommendations be noted. 
 
 

10 Risk Management Update 
 
The Committee considered a report by Eden Speller, Head of Risk and 
Assurance updating Members on the current position of the operational and 
strategic risks in relation to Health and Safety, Occupational Health and 
Business Continuity/Emergency Planning. 
 
The report highlighted a number of key changes from the last report which  
included an increase in the risk of (i) ‘violence and aggression to employees 
from members of the public’, and reductions in the following three risks (ii) 
‘Failure to Implement the Safeguarding Improvement Plan’; (iii) ‘Inability to 
adequately fulfil the requirements as a Category 1 responder in the event of an 
incident or training’; and (iv) Ability to corporately control the maintenance and 
monitoring of contracts’.   A risk action plan was attached to the report for (i) 
above which detailed the issue and steps taken to mitigate the risk from rising 
further and ultimately reducing the risk. 
 
Members felt that it would be helpful for future reports to include a short 
explanation in the appendix about how risks had either increased or decreased 
since the last report. 
 
Resolved:  

g) That the latest position regarding the Council’ Strategic Risks as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report be noted  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

h) That the continued monitoring of the risks detailed in the report be 
supported 

 
 

11 Date of next meeting 
 
That the next regular meeting of the Committee would be held on 19 December 
2012 
 

12 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718376, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


